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RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODBAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Amending Enrollment Resolution Nos. 92-80, 102-84, 91-003, 99-039, 99-200, 

00-176, 04-109, 05-653, 07-075, 21-172, 23-282 and 24-069 to Reflect 
Legal Name Changes of Enrolled Members) 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

RESOLUTION NO. 25-171 

the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council is vested with the power to enact laws 

and ordinances governing the enrollment and adoption of members 

(Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, Article II, Sections I and 2 and 

Article VI, Section l(h)); and 

pursuant to Article VI and VII of the Nation's Enrollment Ordinance, the 

Enrollment Committee shall review membership applications and make a 

written recommendation to the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council to approve 

or reject the applications (14 Tohono O'odham Code Chapter I - Enrollment 

Ordinance); and 

10 WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VIII of the Nation's Enrollment Ordinance, the Tohono 

11 

12 

13 WHEREAS, 

14 

15 

16 WHEREAS, 

O'odham Legislative Council shall determine eligibility for membership or 

adoption; and 

the Enrollment Program has receive d official documents reflecting the legal 

name changes of enrolled members as a result of marriage, divorce, legal 

adoption, or for other reasons; and 

the Enrollment Committee recommends that Resolution Nos. 92-80, 102-84, 91-

17 003, 99-039, 99-200, 00-176, 04-109, 05-653, 07-075, 21-172, 23-282 and 24-069 be 

18 amended to reflect the legal name changes of members identified in the June 

19 2025 Legal Enrollment Resolution Summary, which is incorporated by this 

20 reference. 

21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that Resolution 

22 Nos. 92-80, 102-84, 91-003, 99-039, 99-200, 00-176, 04-109, 05-653, 07-075, 21-172, 

23 23-282 and 24-069 are amended upon the effective date of those resolutions to 

24 reflect the legal name changes of members identified in the June 2025 Legal 

25 Enrollment Resolution Summary. 

26 The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the~ 
27 day of JUNE.~ at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 3,321.1 FOR; - -
28 AGAINST; - - NOT VOTING; and =°.= ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by 
29 Article II, Section land 2 and Article VI, Section l(h) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham 
30 Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting 
31 Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6 , 1986, pursuant to Section 
32 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat.984). 
33 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2_H.ll 
(Amending Enrollment Resolution Nos. 92-80, 102-84, 91-003, 99-039, 99-200, 00-176, 04-109, 05-653 , 
07-075, 21-172, 23-282 and 24-069 to Reflect Legal Name Changes of Enrolled Members) 
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0 O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

I~ 
Wavalene M. Saunders, Legislative Chairwoman 

----11day of ~ ,2025 

Evonne Wilson, L?j::e Secretary 

/7 dayof ,2025 

Said Resolution was suhmitt'Jf for approvl to the office of the Chairman of the Tobono 
O'odham Nation on the / day of lW / , 2025 at l('. [6 o 'clock, _L .m ., 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of tide VII of the Constitution and will ~ecome 
effective upon his approval or upon his failure to e ither approve or disapprove it within 48 
hours of submittal. 

Wavalene M. Saunders, Legislative Chairwoman 

[~APPROVED 
[ ] DISAPPROVED 

on the / ~ day of {)tu.& 
at futtr:·-;~ 
VERLON M. JOSE, cllAIRfiN 
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

ed to the Legislative Secretary on the / g 
-+:=,~:....;....;:;.=;...._~._--, 2025, atq ;t)L( o 'clock, 

day of 

/)_, .m . 

Evonne Wilson , Legislative Secretary 

,2025 



RESOLUTION NO. 25.=lZl 

ACTION: AMENDING ENROLLMENT RESOLUTION NOS. 92-80, 102-84, 91-003, 99-039, 99-200, 00-176, 04-109, 
05-653, 07-075, 21-172, 23-282 AND 24-069 TO REFLECT LEGAL NAME CHANGES OF ENROLLED 
MEMBERS 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN THEO RIA CAMPILLO SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN JANET B. ELEANDO 

DATE: JUNE 16, 2025 

# OF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISIATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

SIFOIDAK 1 . WAVALENE M. SAUNDERS 125.6 x 
251 .2 

(Mary Lopez) 
125.6 x 

2. FRANCIS IIOMEWYTEWA 
( ) 

SELLS l . JANET B. ELEANDO 282.85 x 
565.7 

( ) 
282.85 x 

2. EVELYN JUAN MANUEL 
(Ju an Buendia) 

SCBUKTOAK l . THEO RIA CAMPILLO 97.65 x 
195.3 

(Rebecca Ann Valentine) 
97.65 x 

2 . DEUSA M. RAMON 
lOuintin C. Looez) 

SAN XAVIER l. DANIEL L.A. PRESTON Ill 124.9 x 

249.8 
( ) 

124.9 x 
2. JANICE FELIX 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1 . GLORIAM. RMUREZ 133.15 x 
266.3 

(Lorraine M. Eiler) 
133.15 x 

2 . ROGER MANUEL 
( ) 

PISINEMO 1 . PAMELA}. BENAVIDEZ 120.1 5 x 

240.3 
(Nora}. Ruelas) 

2 . NAOMI MONTE 
120.15 x 

(Edward D. Manuel) 

IDCKJWAN 1 . LOUIS R. LOPEZ 111.45 x 

222.9 
(Loretta A. Ortega) 

111.45 x 
2 . DELMA M. GARCIA 

( ) 

GUVO 1 . LESUE LUNA 139.8 x 

2 79.6 
( ) 

139.8 x 2. BENNETT CHEWING 
( ) 

GUACHI l . JEROME F. JOAQUIN (Absent) 144.6 x 

289.2 
(Gloria Johnson) (Present) 

144.6 x 
2. LUCIUS E. LOPEZ 

(Victoria A. Dobbs) 

CBUKUTKUK 1 . MARLAKAY IlENRY 180.95 x 
361 .9 

( ) 
180.95 x 

2. VIVIAN JUAN-SAUNDERS 

( ) 

Bi\BOQUJVARI 1 . JESSE NAVARRO 199.45 x 
398.9 (Alberta J. Ray) 

2. NED NORRIS, JR 
199.45 x 

(Leander Mas e) 

TOTAL 3 ,321.1 
-0- -0-3 ,321.l -0 -


